

FILED
Jun 21, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 74019-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JERMAINE GREENE,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

RICHARD W. LECHICH
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

C. ISSUES..... 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

E. ARGUMENT 9

 1. The evidence was insufficient for the jury to find that Mr. Greene was an accomplice to possession with intent to deliver a controlled substance. 9

 a. The State bears the burden of proving guilt beyond a reasonable doubt..... 9

 b. To prove accomplice liability, the State must prove that the defendant actually participated in the crime. 10

 c. In accordance with the Rules of Appellate Procedure, the Court should analyze whether the evidence from the first trial was sufficient to prove guilt. 11

 d. The evidence was insufficient to prove that Mr. Greene was an accomplice to Ms. Fortson’s act of possessing cocaine with intent to deliver it..... 12

 2. Cross-examination of Officer Edison on his assertion that it was impossible that he had seen anything but a drug deal did not “open the door” to testimony that Officer Edison knew the purported buyer to be a drug user. 15

 a. The “opening the door” rule..... 15

 b. Cross-examination of the officer did not “open the door” to testimony that the first buyer was a known drug user. 16

c.	The trial court erred in ruling that defense counsel had “opened the door” and in admitting this evidence that was unfairly prejudicial and of little relevance.	21
d.	The error requires reversal.	23
3.	Counsel’s failure to ask that the court sentence Mr. Greene under the parenting sentencing alternative deprived Mr. Greene of his right to effective assistance of counsel.....	24
a.	Defendants have a right effective assistance of counsel at sentencing.	24
b.	Counsel failed to propose the parenting sentencing alternative.	25
c.	The deprivation requires remand for a new sentencing hearing.....	27
4.	This Court should direct that no costs will be awarded to the State for this appeal.....	29
F.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)..... 9

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560
(1979)..... 9

Lafler v. Cooper, 132 S. Ct. 1376, 182 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2012) 25

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674
(1984)..... 25

Washington Supreme Court Cases

Adkins v. Aluminum Co. of Am., 110 Wn.2d 128, 750 P.2d 1257
(1988)..... 12

In re Welfare of Wilson, 91 Wn.2d 487, 588 P.2d 1161 (1979)..... 10

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... 30

State v. Cronin, 142 Wn.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000)..... 10

State v. Everybodytalksabout, 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002)..... 10

State v. Fisher, 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)..... 15

State v. Gefeller, 76 Wn.2d 449, 458 P.2d 17 (1969)..... 15, 21

State v. Gladstone, 78 Wn.2d 306, 474 P.2d 274 (1970)..... 11, 13

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) 9

State v. Kyлло, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)..... 25

State v. Nolan, 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000) 30

State v. Vasquez, 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013)..... 9

Washington Court of Appeals Cases

<u>City of Seattle v. Pearson</u> , 192 Wn. App. 802, 369 P.3d 194 (2016).....	16, 22, 23
<u>State v. Adamy</u> , 151 Wn. App. 583, 213 P.3d 627 (2009).....	29
<u>State v. Amezola</u> , 49 Wn. App. 78, 741 P.2d 1024 (1987).....	11
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 74 Wn. App. 804, 874 P.2d 1381 (1994).....	13
<u>State v. McPherson</u> , 111 Wn. App. 747, 46 P.3d 284 (2002).....	13
<u>State v. Mohamed</u> , 187 Wn. App. 630, 350 P.3d 671 (2015).....	25
<u>State v. Morris</u> , 77 Wn. App. 948, 896 P.2d 81 (1995).....	13
<u>State v. Ortiz</u> , 34 Wn. App. 694, 664 P.2d 1267 (1983).....	16, 23
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....	30
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 68 Wn. App. 268, 843 P.2d 540 (1992).....	12
<u>State v. Zunker</u> , 112 Wn. App. 130, 48 P.3d 344 (2002).....	12

Other Cases

<u>State v. Cota</u> , 191 Ariz. 380, 956 P.2d 507 (1998).....	13
<u>Wheeler v. State</u> , 691 P.2d 599 (Wyo. 1984).....	13

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 22.....	24, 25
Const. art. I, § 3.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	24
U.S. const. amend. XIV.....	9

Statutes

RCW 10.73.160(1).....	29
-----------------------	----

RCW 9.94A.030(30).....	28
RCW 9.94A.030(55).....	28
RCW 9.94A.655.....	25
RCW 9.94A.655(1).....	27
RCW 9.94A.655(4).....	25
RCW 9.94A.655(5)(a)	29
RCW 9A.08.020(3)(a)(i).....	10
RCW 9A.08.020(3)(a)(ii).....	10

Rules

ER 403	16
RAP 14.2.....	29
RAP 15.2(f).....	30
RAP 2.4(b)	12
